Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ERC 26

REFERENDA CONCERNING STATE SECTOR FAIR-SHARE AND
MAINTENANCE OF MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENTS

ERC26.01 Scope. ERC 26.08 Direction of referendum or other dispositional order
ERC 26.02 Petition for referendum. ERC 26.09 Referendum.

ERC 26.03 Showing of interest in support of petition. ERC 26.10 Certification of results of referendum.

ERC 26.04 Withdrawal of petition. ERC 26.1  Objections to referendum.

ERC 26.05 Commission pre—hearing action on petition. ERC 26.12 Commission action on challenges or objections.
ERC 26.06 Motions. ERC 26.13 Petition for rehearing.

ERC 26.07 Hearings.

ERC 26.01 Scope. This chapter goverrtbe general pro (e) Thedate of execution, thefettive date, and the expiration
cedurerelating to referenda under K11.85 Stats., concerning dateof the collective bayaining agreement, if angontaininga
fair-shareand maintenance ofiembership agreementdeatting fair—shareor maintenance of memberslaigreement &cting the
bargainingunits of state employees specified idkl.825 Stats., bargainingunit involved.

or bagaining units of supervisors specified irL£1.825 (5) Stats. (f) A statement to thefekct that at least 30% of the personnel
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60#f. 7-1-06. in the collective bayaining unit involvedsupport the authoriza
tion or discontinuation of a fair-share maintenance of member
ERC 26.02 Petition for referendum. (1) WHo mAY  shipagreement requested in the petition.

FILE. A petition to authorize or determine the continuatiom of (g) The name and address of the petitipaad the name,
fair-shareor maintenance of membership agreement for a bgfydressand phone number of the petitiotseprincipal represen
gainingunit may be filed by the employer or tie exclusive rép tative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses $faincluded, if
resentative of the bgaining unit involved or by anyone acting onyysilable.
behalfof either party History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

(2) TiME FORFILING. (a) Concerning authorizationA peti
tion to authorize a fair-share or maintenance of membershipERC 26.03 Showing of interest in support of peti -
agreementor a bagaining unit may be filed at any time after artion. The petition shall be supported by a showing of interest in
exclusiverepresentative of theaigaining unit involved has been writing, containing the printed names and signatures of at least
certified. 30% of the personnel in the lga@iningunit involved, the dates on

(b) Concerning continuationA petition to determine the con Which the signatures were executed, and a statement that the per
tinuation of a fair-share or maintenance of membership agregonnelsigning support thauthorization or discontinuation of a
mentmay be filed at any time following the implementation of théair-shareor maintenance of membership agreement requested in
fair-shareor maintenance of membership agreement involvedthe petition.

(3) FORM, NUMBER OF COPIES,AND FILING. The petition shall ~ 1St CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. GOSf. 7-1-06.
bein writing on a form provided by the commission, daesimile . " "
of the commissioss form, and shall include the signature or a fac . EEC 26.04 Withdrawal of pr)]etl_tlon. An); pef‘_utloln ng bg
simile of thesignature of the party in interest or representative fif//thdrawnat any time prior to the issuance of a final ofise

ing the petition. A petition is ndiiled unless it contains the N it: Dy motion granted by the commissioA. motion to with

requiredsignature or signature facsiméed unless and until the drawshall be granted unless withdrawal would result in an-injus

petition and the showing of interest in support of the petitioHce_ to gny party )

requiredby s.ERC 26.0%have been actually received by the eom HiSt"y: CR 02-037ct Register June 2006 No. 6GeF. 7-1-06.
missionat its Madison difce during normal business hours speci
fied in s.ERC 10.06 (1) The petition shall beransmitted to the
commissionasset forth in SERC 10.06 (1) If the petition is filed . :
in paper forma total of 2 copies of the petition shall be included'.]Jgtfgr?ncdRug;_ggggesg'gtg; Jipglzlo?)g as g’g f?f}t‘g%g 11023%
The showing of interest in support of the petition requiredsby ., Regi)gte”une 2010 No. g%ﬁ_ 7-1-10. B ’
ERC26.03 shall be transmitted to the commission in paper form

by physical delivery or mail. ERC 26.06 Motions. Practice and procedure regarding
(4) ConTents The petition shall include all of the following: motionsin referendum proceedings shall be as set forthBiRE:
() The name and address of the employer and the narh®,06

addressand phone number of its principa@presentative. Fax History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. §0#f. 7-1-06,CR 10-019

numbersand e-mail addresses shall be included, if available. 3™-Register June 2010 No. 65&ff. 7-1-10.

(b) The name and address of the exclusiggesentative of the

bargainingunit involved,and the name, address and phone'nurﬂearingsjn referendum proceedings shall be as set foSEERC

ber of its principal representative Fax numbers and e-mail 15 g except thathe statutory reference inBRC 15.09%hall be
addresseshall be included, if available. tos.111.85 Stats

(c) A description of the collectivbagaining unit involved,  History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&fF. 7-1-06.
andthe approximate number of personnel in the unit.

(d) A description of the fair—share or maintenance of member ERC 26.08 Direction of referendum or other dis -
shipagreement involved. positional order. Practice and procedure regarding a commis

ERC 26.05 Commission pre—hearing action on peti -
tion. Practice angirocedure for commission pre—hearing action

ERC 26.07 Hearings. Practiceand procedure regarding
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siondirection of election oother dispositional order in referen afterthe date of the certification or on an earlier date aguped
dumproceedings shall be as set forth iERC 15.10 betweerthe employer and the exclusive representativelved.

amﬂ'sgé%;te??u?]é ggfgm#ggﬂ_%“_”f_igf’e No. Ga#f. 7-1-06,CR 10-019 (c) Favoring fair-shae. Where the certification of the results
of a referendum indicates that the required number of personnel
ERC 26.09 Referendum. Practice and procedure regard ha}s authorized the impleme'ntation of, or tbentinuatiqn of a

ing conduct of a referendum shaéas set forth in €RC 15.1.  fair—shareagreement, the fair-share agreemersfiect, if any

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608F. 7-1-06,CR 10-019  shallbe continued in &ct, or the fair-share agreement shall take
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. effect60 days after the date of the certification or on an earlier date
agreedupon between the employer and the exclusive representa
tive involved.

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

ERC 26.10 Certification of results of referendum.
(1) WHenNissueD. If challenged ballots are indigient in number
to afect the results and no timely objections are filed undeRE
26.11, the commission shall issue to the parties a certification  grc 2611 Objections to referendum. Practice and
the results of the referendum. _ _ _ procedurefor filing objections to the conduct of a referendum
(2) EFFECTOFCERTIFICATION. (&) Favoring neither fair-sha  ghallbe as set forth in £RC 15.13
nor maintenance of membershipVhere the certification of the  History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608F. 7-1-06:CR 10-019
resultsof a referendum indicates that the required number of pem. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
sonnelhas not authorized the implementation of, or the continua
tion of, either a fair-share or maintenance of membership-agree ERC 26.12 Commission action on challenges  or
ment, no fair-share or maintenance of membership agreemehjections. Practice and procedure for commission action on
shallbe implemented and any existing fair—share or maintenarai#gllengesor objections in referenduproceedings shall be as set
of membership agreement shall be terminated at the terminatiorth in s.ERC 15.14
of the collective bayaining agreement, or 1 year frahe date of History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0#f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
the certification of result of the referendum, whicheveeaslier 2™ Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
(b) Favoring maintenancef membership but not fair—shear i ;
Wherethe certification of theesults of a referendum indicates, ERC 26.13 Ppetition for rehearing.

thatthe required number of personnel has authorized the’"“pi%erservice of the ordgfile a written petition for rehearing which

mentationof, or the continuationf, the maintenance of member PP : :
ship agreement but has not authorized the implementation 02'%&1”5%0@ in detail the grounds for the relief sought and sup

Any person
grievedby a final order of the commission mayithin 20 days

the continuation of a fair-share agreement, no fair—share agr rting authorities. Practice and procedure for filing and precess

: . of a petition for rehearing in a referendum proceeding shall be
ment shall be implemented. The maintenance of members set forth in SERC 18.1.

agreemenin effect, if any shall be continued in fefct, or the ;0" cr 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0&F. 7-1-06:CR 10-019
maintenancef membership agreement shall takeef 60 days am.Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
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